DEPARTMENT OF **CITY PLANNING**

COMMISSION OFFICE (213) 978-1300

CITY OF LOS ANGELES **CALIFORNIA**

EXECUTIVE OFFICES

200 N. Spring Street, Room 525 LOS ANGELES, CA 90012-4801 (213) 978-1271

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP

SHANA M M BONSTIN

ARTHI L.. VARMA, AICP DEPUTY DIRECTOR

> LISA M. WEBBER DEPUTY DIRECTOR

CITY PLANNING COMMISSION SAMANTHA MILLMAN

PRESIDENT CAROLINE CHOE

VICE-PRESIDENT MARIA CARILDO ILISSA GOLD MONIQUE LAWSHE HELEN LEUNG KARFN MACK JACOB NOONAN **ELIZABETH ZAMORA**



July 27, 2023

Los Angeles City Council c/o Office of the City Clerk City Hall, Room 395 Los Angeles, California 90012

Attention: Housing and Homelessness Committee

Dear Honorable Members:

SUPPLEMENTAL TRANSMITTAL: REQUEST FOR REAPPROPRIATION OF FUNDS TO CONDUCT A PHASE II OF THE CITYWIDE INCLUSIONARY ZONING STUDY; CF 18-0315

On June 30, 2023 the City Council acted on a report relative to conducting Phase II of the Citywide Inclusionary Zoning Study; and related matters (CF 18-0315). Among other matters, the City Council authorized the Controller to transfer \$162,805 from the Los Angeles Housing Department (LAHD) Housing Impact Trust Fund to the Department of City Planning to provide funding for the Linkage Fee Market Study Update and Phase II of the Inclusionary Zoning Study. As the City Council's authorization occurred in FY 2022-2023, the funds must be reappropriated to FY 2023-2024 in order to fund the studies. As such, the Department recommends that the City Council act on the following:

1. AUTHORIZE the Controller to reappropriate the FY 2022-23 uncommitted amount of \$162,805 to FY 2023-24, Department of City Planning (DCP) / Fund No. 100/68, Account No. 003040, Contractual Services, from the LAHD Housing Impact Trust Fund, Fund No. 43/59T Appropriation Acct No. 43W168.

Sincerely,

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP

Director of Planning

VPB:AV:NM:bs:ch